ELCD 924
PROJECT NAME: APPROVED BY:
CATALOG NO: TYPE NO:
Evenlite’s emergency lighting control device ELCD 924 is particularly suited for use
with our central inverters and can turn any lighting fixture into a life-saving emergency
egress light source. Fully compliant with the latest 2017 version of the National Electric
Code Article 700, the ELCD 924 provides a cost effective, yet specification-grade
solution to solving your emergency lighting requirements. Advanced materials and

Warranty
• Five-year limited warranty
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Operation
ELCD
ELCD-F
ELCD-FD
No dimming or fire alarm
Fire alarm interface
Dimming and fire alarm interface
ELCD/ ELCD-F/ ELCD-FD
Typical Wiring Diagrams
Emergency Lighting Wiring Diagrams
when using a Central Inverter
This Document provides fully compliant 2017 NFPA 70, NEC
Article 700 wiring diagrams using a Central Emergency
Lighting Inverter and UL924 approved Emergency Lighting
Control Device (ELCD). Diagrams show Single zone
application with normal lights and emergency lights, 0-10V
interface, re alarm interface and switched power interface.
IMPORTANT – The ELCD does not transfer two nonsynchronous power sources.
Emergency Power is continuously fed from the lighting inverter and provides the source of
power for emergency xtures under all modes of operation. Utility Power is only a sense
line which causes a relay closure between the Emergency Power’s Input/Output.
ELCD Inputs/Outputs:
Emergency Power: Emergency Power should always be present.  Illustrations show a Central
Inverter’s Normally On output as the Emergency Power source. EMERGENCY LED Indicator will
illuminate when present.
Utility Power: Utility Power should always be present. Loss of Utility Power will cause all models of
the ELCD’s internal power relay to connect the Emergency Power’s Input to Output which will
illuminate the Emergency Lights. UTILITY LED Indicator will illuminate when present.
Switched Power: Use of Switched Power allows all models of the ELCD to turn connected
Emergency Lights on and off provided Utility Power is present.
Dimming: Used in 0-10V dimming applications, the ELCD-FD dimming relay will open during an
emergency condition causing the connected dimmers/drivers to go to full brightness.
Fire Alarm: ELCD-F and ELCD-FD will go to emergency mode when 12-24V AC or DC is present.
Operating Modes:
Normal Mode: Both Emergency Power and Utility Power are present. All models of the ELCD
main relay is off (OPEN). 0-10V relay is closed to allow dimming control.
Switched Mode: Both Emergency Power and Utility Power are present. All models of the ELCD
main relay can be turned on and off when Switched Power is on and off respectively. ELCD-FD
Dimming relay is closed to allow dimming control.
Emergency Mode: Utility Power is not present or Test Button is depressed or Fire Alarm 12-24V
is applied. All models of the ELCD main relay are on (CLOSED), ELCD-FD dimming relay is open
so connected dimmers / drivers are at full brightness.
NORMAL LIGHTS
EMERGENCY LIGHTS
CENTRAL EMERGENCY
LIGHTING INVERTER
Violet
Violet
HOT
NEUTRAL
UTILITY
POWER
EMERGENCY HOT
0-10V Dimmer
or
Dimming Panel
SWITCHED HOT
Violet
Gray
Violet
Gray
V
io
le
t
G
ra
y
CENTRAL INVERTER WITH ELCD-FD
Single Zone Dimmed Using 0-10V Dimmer or Dimming Panel